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Good day.

Please find attached Unopposed motion roll and directive before Acting Judge Kilmartin for 02 December 2022.

\Wf)f

M. Thabiso Sibunda

REGISTRAR TO HON. MADAM JUSTICE KUBUSHI
High Court of South Africa
Gauteng Division Pretoria
. High Court Building, 6™ Floor, Room 4.8
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets. Pretoria, 0002
Private Bag X67. PRETORIA, 0001
Tel  :+27 12492 6748
Switchboard: 012 492 6667/9
Email: TSibandaf@judiciarv.ore.za
OHHICE ("'.l'llll (.'"!’.' n .\'"-(". Website: www judiciary.ore.za
REPUNLIC OF SOUTHAFRICA Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/TheSouthA fricanJudiciary

"Decrde today to be a master of change rather than a victim of change!"

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be uniawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in
Softwara as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

02 DECEMBER 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VORSTER AJ

1. SB GUARANTEE VS N H VILAKAZI 31553/22
2. SB GUARANTEE VS L S DLAMINI 41471/21
3. STD BANKLTD VS§ G GERPINS+1 59845/21
4, STD BANKLTD VS M J MONTSHO 35824/21
5. CAPITAL PARTNER VS MSANDA NEWORKS+1 016636/22
6. FNB BANK LTD VS J DE VILLIERS 66663/20
7. FNB BANKLTD VS W M MLUNGWANA 002664/22

8. NSORTON A RAF 46627/20



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20,

SB GUARANTEE

G F OLIVIER

G P ANDERSON

STD BANK LTD

N E QWASHANA

EX PARTE: L DU PREEZ

SB GUARANTEE

M SEILBEA

BEAU RIVAGE ASS

CENTRALEC LTD

ABSA BANK LTD

SB GUARANTEE

A

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

R KEKANA

RAF

D HENDRICKS+4

S K KEKANA

STD BANK LTD

TS GILSON+1

RAF

M S RALEBIPI

BOAGI PROJECTS CC

SHOSALOWE INVESTMENTS

P X SEBOTHOMA

33463/22

62505/15

33732/21

63182/12

69369/16

008074/22

35383/22

68101/16

7663/21

019099/22

66715/19

33452/22



21. CAPITAL PARTNER

22.STD BANK LTD

23. T T HULLEY

24, STD BANK LTD

25. FNB BANK LTD

26. FIRSTRAND MORTGAGE

27. NEDBANK LTD

28. ABSA BANK LTD

29. J H RABIE

30. STD BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

'S

VS

VS

VS

A

VS

A

J I NCUBE+1

PG DU TOIT+1

CITY OF JHB+3

J P MKHONTO+1

M BENCE

F T SHIPALANA

WHOLESALE CARS (no case filter

Z A MAHLANGU (no case filter

RAF  (no case filter

G MADODA (no document

58482/21

45173/21

70052/18

26461/22

023639/22

009674/22

037222/22

002654/22

025588/22

020066/22



02

DECEMBER 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE CAJEE AJ

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

. NURSETECSA LTD

. PALM GATE BILTONG

. STD BANK LTD

. STD BANK LTD

. ELEMATICSA LTD

.S MHLANGA

. EX PARTE: HNY PRODUCTIONS

. TM ANTHONT

. R M HARINGTON

. FNB BANK LTD

. A P BELLAMY

'S

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

'S

VS

VS

A

DEPT OF HEALTH+2

O K MODIRI+1

S EKUBU+1

M R MAKGOPA

RESILIENT ROCK LTD+1

RAF

RAF

RAF

1 MOTOBULI

STEENKAMP LE ROUX INC

007542/22

13799/22

54435/21

002381/22

2998/22

87944/18

24382/21

20704/22

13254/17

51663/20

29283/22



42,

43.

45.

46.

47.

48.

48,

50.

51.

52.

53.

ABSA BANK LTD

ABSA BANK LTD

.M P MOHALE

M J LOURENS

ABSA BANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

EZULU

STD BANK LTD

SB GUARANTEE

EX PARTE; R SMITH+1

N K MWAPE

STD BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

H F KELDERMAN+1

M E KGOPA+1

RAF

RAF

THOSKA TRADING CC

G R MASHABA

MIN OF POLICE

M P NTJINGILA

Y E PIETERSEN

REFUGE BOARD STATUS+4

M P MOLAPI

3985/22

50787/15

26959/20

6869/20

41864/21

15094/22

47703/16

9893/21

31548/22

26820/22

40138/20

31255/19



54.) H RABIE

55. STD BANK LTD

56. FIRSTRAND MORTGAGE

57.TT CHAUKE

58. M MNGUNI VS
59. LSY YU ANG VS
60. R OLIFANT VS§

VS

VS

VS

VS

RAF

B NGIDI

M B MTHOMBENI

MIN OF POLICE

MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS

MASTER OF COURT,PTA (no case filter

W MAKWINJA

28715/22

010364/22

010479/22

018972/22

007944/22

015206/22

019631/22



02 DECEMBER 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KILMARTIN AJ

61. STD BANK LTD

62. NEDBANK LTD

63. CHANGING TIDES

64. STD BANK LTD

65. ASSETLINE SA LTD

66. K F SEJOSENGOE

67. M S NAKO

68. STD BANK LTD

69. CVAN ZYL

70.J H RABIE

71. CAPITAL PARTNER LTD

VS

'S

'S

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

M LEBESE+1

K MOLOI

T E MAGIDIMISI+1

J LOOTS+1

KM ARCHITECTS LTD

RAF

RAF

P M NGWENYA+1

RAF

RAF

K JAWAHARLAL

22668/22

544787/20

4086/22

315/21

017249/22

48365/18

11852/16

70195/17

38281/16

37920/22

12187/22



72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

.V B MUKENDI

.M ANDLOVU

. THUSANYO INVESTMENTS

. ABSA TRUST LTD

. N C MOSALA

.J H RABIE

. HETN

.J M PRETORIUS

. D LMALUBANE

. K AINSLIE

. DJ MOKOENA

. STD BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

'S

'S

VS

VS

VS

DEPT OF HOME AFFAIRS

RAF

NG NATIONAL CABLING

RAF

K MALAO INC

RAF

COUCIL SEFAKO MAKGATHO+3

RAF

RAF

E | BRAVENBOER+1

RAF

QUALITY LIVING SPACE+1

19881/22

12277/21

32410/22

23204/22

58480/21

33654/22

22756/20

46600/17

51262/17

27295/22

66645/20

19420/21



84. M M MASELELA

85. EX PARE: ATHERON

86. HEUER ATTORNEYS

87. N NETSHIVHAZWALU

88. SB GUARANTEE VS
89. STD BANK LTD VS
90. FNB BANK LTD VS

VS RAF

VS D ] FROST

VS M E PHUKUBYE

DIKUTLWANO TRADING

D B MOLOI (no case filter

P LSCHUTTE (no case filter

2727/10

61512/19

017774/22

016934/22

010083/22

005755/22

008742/22
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

TO:

ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

UNOPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE FOR MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER
2022, WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2022, AND FRIDAY, 2
DECEMBER 2022

BEFORE KILMARTIN AJ

Kindly note that all applications will be heard in open court before
Kilmartin AJ on 28 November 2022, 30 November 2022 and 2
December 2022 and all counsel are to appear unless their matters are
settled, removed or postponed timeously in terms of subparagraph 2.5
below.

Please note the following:

2.1. To assist the Judge in deliberation of the matters on her roll and to
prevent matters from being struck from the roll, parties should ensure
compliance with the relevant practice directives pertaining to
unopposed motions. Matters where counsel fail to appear will be
struck from the roll at the end of the roll.

2.2. Counsel must ensure that, inter alia, the following aspects are
addressed in their practice notes (which must be uploaded by close
of business on Thursday, 24 November 2022, in respect of matters



2.3.

enrolled for hearing on Monday, 28 November 2022; close of
business on Monday, 28 November 2022, in respect of matters
enrolled for hearing on Wednesday, 30 November 2022; and close of
business on Wednesday, 30 November 2022, in respect of matters
enrolled for hearing on Friday, 2 December 2022):

(i) the nature of the matter and the relief sought;

(i) where pleadings and various applications are uploaded, an
indication of which sections must be read;

(i)  whether the matter was previously postponed and, if so, what

the reason was;

(iv)  service, with reference to where the relevant proof of service
can be found. If personal service was required and could not
be effected, this must be stated; and

(v) where requirements of a specific Rule or statutory provision
must be met, such requirements must be listed and
confirmation of where such requirements are dealt with and
where proof that they have been complied can be found must
be set out.

Save for matters disposed of in terms of subparagraph 2.5 hereof,
parties must hand up the proposed draft orders on the day that
a particular matter is to be heard. Draft orders should indicate: (i)
the number of the matter on the roll; (i) when the matter will be
heard; (iii) the Judge's name (i.e. Kilmartin AJ) and the manner in
which the matter will be heard (i.e. in open court); and (iv) at the end
of the draft order the names and details of all counsel/practitioners
and instructing attorneys should be included. Draft orders must also
be uploaded onto CaselLines and be emailed in Word format to

TSibanda@judiciary.org.za.




2.4. Notices confirming that matters are to be removed, postponed or
have been settled, must be emailed to TSibanda@)judiciary.org.za

and uploaded on Caselines. If this is done by close of business
the day before the hearing, counsel will be excused from court.

3. Other than the notices referred to in paragraph 2.3, no documents may
be uploaded on CaseLines after the roll has closed.

| trust that you find the above in order.

T SIBANDA

Registrar to Acting Justice Kilmartin
Office 6.13

Tel: 012 492 6748

Cell: 079 411 7342



