From:

Sent: To: Thabiso Sibanda <TSibanda@judiciary.org.za>

Friday, 25 November 2022 10:01

info@jaa.org.za; info@gaa.org.za; info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; lssa@lssa.org.za; jhbadmin@law.co.za; jhbbar@law.co.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; ptabar@law.co.za; Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za; reception@loftusadv.co.za; StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za; admin@pabasa.co.za; admin@blaonline.org.za; gcb@mweb.co.za;

nfa.advocates@gmail.com; gautengsocadv@gmail.com; tracy.nothnagel@gcbsa.co.za; admin@csadvocates.co.za; nccadmin@law.co.za; sue@lawcircle.co.za;

manager@advchambers.co.za; manager@clubadvocates.co.za;

manager@gkchambers.co.za; hes1@law.co.za; info@churchsquarebar.co.za;

northgautengadv@gmail.com; Etienne Cilliers; Yvonne Badenhorst;

donn@debattorneys.co.za; naledi@tlouattorneys.co.za; nadia@deswardt.co.za; lee-

handra@glossators.co.za; carin@rainc.co.za; boipelo@bilinc.co.za;

ismalberger@gminc.co.za; tshego@mbmlaw.co.za; simone@dmrlaw.co.za;

mpho@mkumbeniinc.co.za; mari@dmrlaw.co.za; mtetons@gmail.com; tessa@renqe.co.za; law@renqe.co.za; cobus@cbekker.co.za; niel@weavind.co.za; thato@yeattorneys.co.za; buks@croucampattorneys.co.za; caselines@jjrinc.co.za; bernette@clubadvocates.co.za;

david@bothapartners.co.za; nolwazi@jjrinc.co.za; adri@jjrinc.co.za; Adv Adrianus Coertze; berny@chrisjaneke.co.za; nortjehj@netactive.co.za; biancadavies97@gmail.com; Chowe

Isaac (DoJ&CD Contact); yolandi@lawsb.co.za; admin@schabortpotgieter.co.za;

gamede.bongani@yahoo.com; nomvulameyiwa1@gmail.com;

kobus@processdesign.co.za; tammy@shinc.co.za; brookstevens@gmail.com; sibongilechili83@gmail.com; info@fnb.co.za; geach@geach.co.za; heidi@grieselb.co.za;

hjacobs@werksmans.com; ferdinandhh@gmail.com; kmalaoinc@gmail.com; advchristianmosala@rsabar.com; legal29@spruyt.co.za; terblnche@prok.co.za;

elmariebanez@live.com; lufuno@tshikosiattorneys.co.za; wikus@ianlevitt.co.za;

ghay@macrobert.co.za; info@tebogoramaokainc.co.za;

advocate.zolakhumalo@gmail.com; monyanekagisho@yahoo.com;

solly@mosomaneinc.co.za; vcellclinxixfranchise@gmail.com; charldvllrs@yahoo.com; marius@minnieattorneys.co.za; krishnee@delberg.co.za; m.pienaar@delberg.co.za;

Sandton@pabasa.co.za; Thandeka Malele; Rector Kganedi; Jacques Minnaar; info@counseltsa.co.za; morwezi@counselsa.co.za; beaudine@counseltsa.co.za;

emilg@couzyn.co.za; zjaan@webmail.co.za; Leonette@ackermanlaw.zo.za; mmatlala@makapainc.co.za; ingrid@swlaw.co.za; legal3@kotloloattorneys.co.za

Mbali Mahlangu; Avela Mbelani; Robert Maasdorp; Matthew Batista;

rita@legaledge.co.za; mvanderhoven@sdblaw.co.za; apellis@lawcircle.co.za;

mojelaattorneys@gmail.com; marifabricius@gmail.com; louwattorney@telkomsa.net;

edrich@salegal.co.za; mariette-smith@live.co.za; advisas@polka.co.za;

danielle@salegal.co.za; thomas@schabortpotgieter.co.za; Strauss Elzana (DoJ&CD

Contact); charl@vanbruggenattorneys.co.za; melissa@jvlaw.co.za;

jc@vanedenattorneys.co.za; mabarnard@justice.gov.za; khomotjo@tirisan.co.za; potoattorneys@gmail.com; baldwinb2001@yahoo.co; lilly@rababaleaat.com;

yvonne.hall@bowmanslaw.com; smathiba@law.co.za; jimmy@clubadvocates.co.za;

nompumelelo@deswardt.co.za; stanford@stanfordattorneys.co.za;

geraldine@lawcircle.co.za; advjanaschoeman@gmail.com; Nakedi Mohale; Cornelius Silaule; Lusanda Ntuli; Gcobisa Mahlutshana; Baldwin Makhubela; mthomkha@gmail.com;

Molebogeng Raseroka; Larissa@kebd.co.za; robynn@ackermanlaw.co.za; ali@shapiro-ledwaba.co.za; Helena Schutte; Erika Heaton; clare@gertnelattorneys.co.za;

Chepape@ngolawjhb.co.za; prinsloojc@mweb.co.za; yvonnemo@raf.co.za; arnold@mgp.co.za; clare@gertnelattorneys.co.za; Chepape@ngolawjhb.co.za;

prinsloojc@mweb.co.za; oratile@komanelaw.co.za; Edward Machakatini; Godi Attorneys;

Emily Mathe; Nakedi Mohale

UNOPPOSED MOTION ROLL AND DIRECTIVE: BEFORE KILMARTIN AJ ON 2 DECEMBER

2022

UNOPPOSED 02 DECEMBER 2022 JUDGE VORSTER AJ+JUDGE CAJEE AJ + JUDGE KILMA....pdf; UNOPPOSED.MOTIONS.DIRECTIVE.KILMARTIN.AJ.2.DEC.2022.TBS.PDF

Cc:

Subject:

Attachments:

Good day.

Please find attached Unopposed motion roll and directive before Acting Judge Kilmartin for 02 December 2022.



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

REGISTRAR TO HON. MADAM JUSTICE KUBUSHI

High Court of South Africa

Gauteng Division Pretoria

High Court Building, 6th Floor, Room 4.8 c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002

Private Bag X67, PRETORIA, 0001

Tel : +27 12 492 6748 Switchboard: 012 492 6667/9

Email: TSibanda@judiciary.org.za
Website: www.judiciary.org.za

Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/TheSouthAfricanJudiciary
"Decide today to be a master of change rather than a victim of change!"

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by **Mimecast Ltd**, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a **safer** and **more useful** place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

02 DECEMBER 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VORSTER AJ

1.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	N H VILAKAZI	31553/22
2.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	L S DLAMINI	41471/21
3.	STD BANK LTD	VS	G GERPINS+1	59845/21
4,	STD BANK LTD	VS	M J MONTSHO	35824/21
5.	CAPITAL PARTNER	VS	MSANDA NEWORKS+1	016636/22
6.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	J DE VILLIERS	66663/20
7.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	W M MLUNGWANA	002664/22
8.	N S ORTON	VS	RAF	46627/20

9. SB GUARANTEE	VS	R KEKANA	33463/22
10. G F OLIVIER	VS	RAF	62505/15
11. G P ANDERSON	VS	D HENDRICKS+4	33732/21
12. STD BANK LTD	VS	S K KEKANA	63182/12
13. N E QWASHANA	VS	STD BANK LTD	69369/16
14. EX PARTE: L DU PREEZ			008074/22
15. SB GUARANTEE	VS	T S GILSON+1	35383/22
16. M SEILBEA	VS	RAF	68101/16
17. BEAU RIVAGE ASS	VS	M S RALEBIPI	7663/21
18. CENTRALEC LTD	VS	BOAGI PROJECTS CC	019099/22
19. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	SHOSALOWE INVESTMENTS	66715/19
20. SB GUARANTEE	VS	P X SEBOTHOMA	33452/22

21. CAPITAL PARTNER	VS	J I NCUBE+1	58482/21
22. STD BANK LTD	VS	P G DU TOIT+1	45173/21
23. T T HULLEY	VS	CITY OF JHB+3	70052/18
24. STD BANK LTD	VS	J P MKHONTO+1	26461/22
25. FNB BANK LTD	VS	M BENCE	023639/22
26. FIRSTRAND MORTGAGE	VS	F T SHIPALANA	009674/22
27. NEDBANK LTD	VS	WHOLESALE CARS (no case filter	037222/22
28. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	Z A MAHLANGU (no case filter	002654/22
29. J H RABIE	VS	RAF (no case filter	025588/22
30. STD BANK LTD	VS	G MADODA (no document	020066/22

02 DECEMBER 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE CAJEE AJ

31. NURSETEC SA LTD	VS	DEPT OF HEALTH+2	007542/22
32. PALM GATE BILTONG	VS	O K MODIRI+1	13799/22
33. STD BANK LTD	VS	S E KUBU+1	54435/21
34. STD BANK LTD	VS	M R MAKGOPA	002381/22
35. ELEMATIC SA LTD	VS	RESILIENT ROCK LTD+1	2998/22
36. S MHLANGA	VS	RAF	87944/18
37. EX PARTE: HNY PRODUCTIONS			24382/21
38. T M ANTHONT	VS	RAF	20704/22
39. R M HARINGTON	VS	RAF	13254/17
40. FNB BANK LTD	VS	J MOTOBULI	51663/20
41. A P BELLAMY	VS	STEENKAMP LE ROUX INC	29283/22

42. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	H F KELDERMAN+1	3985/22
43. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	M E KGOPA+1	50787/15
44. M P MOHALE	VS	RAF	26959/20
45. M J LOURENS	VS	RAF	6869/20
46. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	THOSKA TRADING CC	41864/21
47. STD BANK LTD	VS	G R MASHABA	15094/22
48. E ZULU	VS	MIN OF POLICE	47703/16
49. STD BANK LTD	VS	M P NTJINGILA	9893/21
50. SB GUARANTEE	VS	Y E PIETERSEN	31548/22
51. EX PARTE; R SMITH+1			26820/22
52. N K MWAPE	VS	REFUGE BOARD STATUS+4	40138/20
53. STD BANK LTD	VS	M P MOLAPI	31255/19

54. J H RABIE		VS	RAF	28715/22
55. STD BANK LTD		VS	B NGIDI	010364/22
56. FIRSTRAND MORTGAG	E	VS	M B MTHOMBENI	010479/22
57. T T CHAUKE		VS	MIN OF POLICE	018972/22
58. M MNGUNI	VS	MIN O	F HOME AFFAIRS	007944/22
59. L SY YU ANG	VS	MAST	ER OF COURT,PTA (no case filter	015206/22
60. R OLIFANT	VS	W MA	KWINJA	019631/22

02 DECEMBER 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KILMARTIN AJ

61. STD BANK LTD	VS	M LEBESE+1	22668/22
62. NEDBANK LTD	VS	K MOLOI	544787/20
63. CHANGING TIDES	VS	T E MAGIDIMISI+1	4086/22
64. STD BANK LTD	VS	J LOOTS+1	315/21
65. ASSETLINE SA LTD	VS	KM ARCHITECTS LTD	017249/22
66. K F SEJOSENGOE	VS	RAF	48365/18
67. M S NAKO	VS	RAF	11852/16
68. STD BANK LTD	VS	P M NGWENYA+1	70195/17
69. C VAN ZYL	VS	RAF	38281/16
70. J H RABIE	VS	RAF	37920/22
71. CAPITAL PARTNER LTD	v	K JAWAHARLAL	12187/22

72. V B MUKENDI	VS	DEPT OF HOME AFFAIRS	19881/22
73. M A NDLOVU	VS	RAF	12277/21
74. THUSANYO INVESTMENTS	VS	NG NATIONAL CABLING	32410/22
75. ABSA TRUST LTD	VS	RAF	23204/22
76. N C MOSALA	VS	K MALAO INC	58480/21
77. J H RABIE	VS	RAF	33654/22
78. HETN	VS	COUCIL SEFAKO MAKGATHO+3	22756/20
79. J M PRETORIUS	VS	RAF	46600/17
80. D L MALUBANE	VS	RAF	51262/17
81. K AINSLIE	VS	E I BRAVENBOER+1	27295/22
82. D J MOKOENA	VS	RAF	66645/20
83. STD BANK LTD	VS	QUALITY LIVING SPACE+1	19420/21

84. M M MASELELA		VS	RAF	2727/10
85. EX PARE: A THERON				61512/19
86. HEUER ATTORNEYS		VS	D J FROST	017774/22
87. N NETSHIVHAZWALU		vs	M E PHUKUBYE	016934/22
88. SB GUARANTEE	VS	DIKU	TLWANO TRADING	010083/22
89. STD BANK LTD	VS	DBM	10LOI (no case filter	005755/22
90. FNB BANK LTD	VS	P L SC	CHUTTE (no case filter	008742/22

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS UNOPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE FOR MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2022, WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2022, AND FRIDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2022 BEFORE KILMARTIN AJ

- Kindly note that <u>all</u> applications will be heard in <u>open court</u> before
 Kilmartin AJ on 28 November 2022, 30 November 2022 and 2
 December 2022 and all counsel are to appear unless their matters are
 settled, removed or postponed timeously in terms of subparagraph 2.5
 below.
- Please note the following:
 - 2.1. To assist the Judge in deliberation of the matters on her roll and to prevent matters from being struck from the roll, parties should ensure compliance with the relevant practice directives pertaining to unopposed motions. Matters where counsel fail to appear will be struck from the roll at the end of the roll.
 - 2.2. Counsel must ensure that, *inter alia*, the following aspects are addressed in their practice notes (which must be uploaded by close of business on Thursday, 24 November 2022, in respect of matters

enrolled for hearing on Monday, 28 November 2022; close of business on Monday, 28 November 2022, in respect of matters enrolled for hearing on Wednesday, 30 November 2022; and close of business on Wednesday, 30 November 2022, in respect of matters enrolled for hearing on Friday, 2 December 2022):

- (i) the nature of the matter and the relief sought;
- (ii) where pleadings and various applications are uploaded, an indication of which sections must be read;
- (iii) whether the matter was previously postponed and, if so, what the reason was;
- (iv) service, with reference to where the relevant proof of service can be found. If personal service was required and could not be effected, this must be stated; and
- (v) where requirements of a specific Rule or statutory provision must be met, such requirements must be listed and confirmation of where such requirements are dealt with and where proof that they have been complied can be found must be set out.
- 2.3. Save for matters disposed of in terms of subparagraph 2.5 hereof, parties must hand up the proposed draft orders on the day that a particular matter is to be heard. Draft orders should indicate: (i) the number of the matter on the roll; (ii) when the matter will be heard; (iii) the Judge's name (i.e. Kilmartin AJ) and the manner in which the matter will be heard (i.e. in open court); and (iv) at the end of the draft order the names and details of all counsel/practitioners and instructing attorneys should be included. Draft orders must also be uploaded onto CaseLines and be emailed in Word format to TSibanda@judiciary.org.za.

3

2.4. Notices confirming that matters are to be removed, postponed or

have been settled, must be emailed to TSibanda@judiciary.org.za

and uploaded on CaseLines. If this is done by close of business

the day before the hearing, counsel will be excused from court.

3. Other than the notices referred to in paragraph 2.3, no documents may

be uploaded on CaseLines after the roll has closed.

I trust that you find the above in order.

T SIBANDA

Registrar to Acting Justice Kilmartin

Office 6.13

Tel: 012 492 6748

Cell: 079 411 7342